



GW Law Faculty Publications & Other Works

Faculty Scholarship

2018

Supreme Court Brief Amicus Curiae of Administrative Law Scholars in Support of Neither Party

Richard J. Pierce Jr

George Washington University Law School, rpierce@law.gwu.edu

Robert L. Glicksman

George Washington University Law School, rglicksman@law.gwu.edu

Emily Hammond

George Washington University Law School

Alan B. Morrison

George Washington University Law School, abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Jonathan R. Siegel

George Washington University Law School, jsiegel@law.gwu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.gwu.edu/faculty_publications



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Pierce, Richard J. and Glicksman, Robert L. and Hammond, Emily and Morrison, Alan B. and Siegel, Jonathan R., Supreme Court Brief Amicus Curiae of Administrative Law Scholars in Support of Neither Party (2018). GWU Law School Public Law Research Paper No. 2018-07; GWU Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2018-07. Available at SSRN: <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3135528>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE METHOD OF APPOINTING ALJs AND
 THE STATUTORY LIMITS ON
 MANAGEMENT AND REMOVAL OF ALJs
 HAS A RICH HISTORY 6

 A. CONGRESS DEVOTED MUCH OF THE
 1930s AND 1940s TO DESIGNING A
 STRUCTURE IN WHICH ALJs HAVE AN
 APPROPRIATE DEGREE OF DECISIONAL
 INDEPENDENCE..... 6

 B. THIS COURT ISSUED A SERIES OF
 DECISIONS IN THE 1950s IN WHICH IT
 ENDORSED THE LEGAL REGIME
 GOVERNING ALJs THAT CONGRESS
 CREATED..... 11

 II. ANY CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF ALJs
 SHOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH THE
 OVERRIDING GOAL OF MINIMIZING THE
 RISK OF PRO-AGENCY BIAS..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

ADDENDUM: LIST OF PARTICIPATING
SCHOLARS.....Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168, <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 855 F.3d 1128 (10 th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	21
<i>Cates v. Haderlein</i> , 342 U.S. 804 (1952)	16
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	20
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F. 3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18, 20
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	16, 17
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	passim
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (2017).....	3
<i>Riss & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 341 U.S. 907 (1951)	16
<i>Universal Camera v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	14, 15, 16

Statutes and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.410	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.411	2
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	2, 8, 10
5 U.S.C. § 5372.....	2, 8, 10
5 U.S.C. § 554(d)(2)	10
5 U.S.C. § 557(b)	2, 11

5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	10
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	18
Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 (1978)	9

Miscellaneous

Change of Title to Administrative Law Judge, 37 Fed. Reg. 16,787 (Aug. 19, 1972).....	9
George Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 N.W. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996).....	6
Paul Verkuil et al., The Federal Administrative Judiciary, Admin. Conf. of the United States, Recommendations and Reports Vol II, pp. 770- 1139 (1992), https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documen ts/1992- 2%20ACUS%20%28Green%20Book%29.pdf	7
SEC Order, re: Pending Administrative Proceedings (Nov. 30, 2017)	3
U.S. OPM, ALJs by Agency (Mar. 2017), https://www.opm.gov/services-for- agencies/adminstrative-law-judges/#url=ALJs- by-Agency	17
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 315 (2017)	18
